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Marion Memorial Hospital License No. 12-17600-01
ATTN:~ Merle Aukamp

Administrator
917 West Main Street
Marion, IL 62959 i

Gentlemen:
..

-

Thank you for your letter dated November 29, 1985, informing us of the steps
you have taken to correct the noncompliance.which we brought to your attention
in our letter dated November 8,1985.

r
We have considered the matter in item 2 of your letter, and conclude that a
survey of the overpack containing the molybdenum /fechnetium generator and the
xenon-133 gas meets the intent of the survey requirement. As a result of this
additional information we are withdrawing item 2 from our Notice of Violation,
dated November 8, 1985.

From the telephone. conversation with George Murphy, M.D. on December 6, 1985,
it is our understanding the your corrective actions wili include the following:

1. To prevent unauthorized removal and unauthorized storage, the xenon-133
gas trap will be stored in the camera room. -

2. A quarterly review of the nuclear medicine department will be performed
by the consultant physicist to ensure continued compliance.

' If your understanding differs from the above please contact this office.
_

We will examine these' matters during a future inspection. -

-Your cooperation with us is appreciated.

Sincerely,

s
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12-17600-01 PDR i D. Q, > iawski, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety
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